

ADMINISTRATION

MEMORANDUM

TO: Bruce K. Walden, Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: William R. Gray, P. E., Public Works Director

DATE: July 19, 2001

RE: Cunningham Avenue and Anthony Drive (O'Brien Drive) Intersection Improvements

INTRODUCTION

Earlier this year, the City Council approved an intergovernmental agreement with Champaign County in sharing the costs for improving the intersection at Cunningham Avenue and Anthony Drive/O'Brien Drive. (O'Brien Drive is the proposed name of the new east-west street at this intersection.) Part of the costs for this improvement is to be funded by the Illinois Department of Transportation. Attached please find an intergovernmental agreement, which identifies IDOT's contributions up to \$1,095,950 toward this project. The IDOT contributions include all roadway work within the Cunningham Avenue right-of-way, which includes roadway widening, adding turn lanes, resurfacing the pavement, drainage improvements, and traffic signal improvements.

The attached City/State agreement requires a resolution approving and authorizing the execution of an agreement with the Illinois Department of Transportation be passed by the City Council.

FISCAL IMPACTS

This project is currently being designed and will be let by the City. The total construction and engineering costs are estimated to be \$3,450,000. Of this amount the County and IDOT are providing \$2,000,000 for these improvements. The City portion is funded from Economic Development and Capital Improvement funds.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the City Council approve the attached resolution in order for the Mayor and Clerk to sign this agreement.

WRG:klf(Attachments)

RESOLUTION NO. 2001-07-023R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

{Cunningham Avenue and Anthony Drive/O'Brien Drive}

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an agreement by and between the City of Urbana, Illinois, and the Illinois Department of Transportation, in the form of the copy of said agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of _____,
2001.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____ day of _____

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor